- 1 SB476
- 2 149876-2
- 3 By Senator Ward (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation No. 1
- 5 First Read: 30-APR-13

SB476 1 2 3 With Notice and Proof 4 5 6 ENROLLED, An Act, Relating to Chilton County; to amend Section 7 8 45-11-12, Code of Alabama 1975, increasing the transaction fee 9 paid to the Chilton County Tax Assessor and Tax Collector or 10 their successor office, the Judge of Probate, and the Sheriff when computer generated public business is transacted in the 11 office of any of the county officers. 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 45-11-12 is amended to read as 14 15 follows: "§45-11-12. 16 17 "In addition to all other fees and costs provided by 18 law, a transaction fee of five dollars and twenty-five cents 19 (\$5) (\$5.25) shall be paid to the Chilton County Tax Assessor and Tax Collector or their successor office, the Judge of 20 21 Probate, and the Sheriff when public business that is computer 22 generated is transacted in the office of any of the county 23 officers. Twenty-five cents of each transaction fee shall be used to fund animal control in Chilton County. The remainder 24 25 of the transaction fees shall be collected and deposited in

Page 1

SB476

1 the county general fund for appropriation for general county 2 purposes."

3 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the 4 first day of the third month following its passage and 5 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

SB476

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	SB476 Senate 07-MAY-13 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris Secretary
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Passed: 20-MAY-13
20 21	By: Senator Ward